P \$1680.00 718592

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY RELEASE		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO BEAR	12/06/2010
STEARNS CORPORATE LENDING INC.), AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	12/00/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HARTWELL CORPORATION	
Street Address:	900 SOUTH RICHFIELD ROAD	
City:	PLACENTIA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92870-6788	

Name:	WESTERN SKY INDUSTRIES, LLC A.K.A. TYEE AIRCRAFT		
Street Address:	6500 MERRILL CREEK PARKWAY		
City:	EVERETT		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98203		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7185926
Patent Number:	7131672
Patent Number:	6971689
Patent Number:	6945573
Patent Number:	6913297
Patent Number:	6866227
Patent Number:	6866226
Patent Number:	6830223
Patent Number:	6755448
	DATENT

PATENT REEL: 025528 FRAME: 0942

501386514

Patent Number:	6629712
Patent Number:	6595714
Patent Number:	6513841
Patent Number:	6382690
Patent Number:	6343815
Patent Number:	6325428
Patent Number:	6279971
Patent Number:	6193223
Patent Number:	6189832
Patent Number:	6151755
Patent Number:	6123370
Patent Number:	6095573
Patent Number:	6059231
Patent Number:	6042156
Patent Number:	5984382
Patent Number:	D395388
Patent Number:	5765883
Patent Number:	5620212
Patent Number:	5579875
Patent Number:	5551737
Patent Number:	5556142
Patent Number:	5152559
Patent Number:	5020835
Patent Number:	4902051
Patent Number:	5016931
Patent Number:	4979766
Patent Number:	4914783
Patent Number:	4911486
Patent Number:	4759574
Patent Number:	4906036
Application Number:	10939659
Application Number:	10944132
Application Number:	10491977

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3016380511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc. Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 36511

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Total Attachments: 7 source=36511#page1.tif source=36511#page2.tif source=36511#page3.tif source=36511#page4.tif source=36511#page5.tif source=36511#page6.tif source=36511#page7.tif

SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY RELEASE

This SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY RELEASE (this "Release") is made as of December 6, 2010 by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (as successor in interest to Bear Stearns Corporate Lending Inc.), in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is made to (a) the Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of May 11, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), among McKechnie Aerospace Holdings, Inc. ("Holdings"), McKechnie Aerospace DE, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the lenders from time to time party thereto, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (as successor in interest to Bear Stearns Corporate Lending Inc.), as administrative agent, and the other agents and arrangers party thereto, (b) the Second Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of May 11, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), by and among Holdings, the Borrower, McKechnie Aerospace US LLC (formerly known as Melrose US 3 LLC), McKechnie Aerospace Investments, Inc. (formerly known as McKechnie Investments, Inc.), Hartwell Corporation, Valley-Todeco, Inc. and Western Sky Industries, LLC (collectively, the "Grantors" and each, individually, a "Grantor"), and the Administrative Agent, and (c) the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of May 11, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Patent Security Agreement"), among the Grantors and the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, unless otherwise noted, each capitalized term used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, each Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) owned by such Grantor;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 20, 2007 at Reel/Frame Nos. 019580/0578 and 019580/0592; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the repayment of all outstanding indebtedness and other monetary obligations of the Grantors in respect of the Loan Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and the termination of all "Commitments" under and as defined in the Credit Agreement, the security interests under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement have been released, and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement have been terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent does hereby agree as follows:

The Administrative Agent does hereby release, transfer and assign, without representation or warranty and without recourse, and at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, unto each Grantor, its security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including the patents set forth on Schedule A hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Released Collateral").

The Administrative Agent authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable registry or government office necessary to effect the release of its security interest in the Released Collateral, in each case at the Grantors' sole cost and expense.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature Page Follows]

NY\1704325.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release as of the date first written above.

BEAR STEARNS CORPORATE LENDING

INC., as Administrative Agent

By: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., authorized signatory

Name:

MATTHEWH. MASSIE

Title:

MANAGING DIRECTOR

Second Lien Patent Security Release

Schedule A

Patents

Jurisdiction	Patent Title	Patent No. [Pub. No.] (App. No.)	Issue Date [Pub. Date] (App. Date)	Record Owner
United States	Preloaded Latch Mechanism	7185926	3/6/2007	Hartwell Corporation
Wipo	Latch Mechanism	[2006100654]	[09/28/2006]	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Latch Mechanism	7131672	11/7/2006	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Flush Handle Assembly	6971689	12/6/2005	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Externally Adjustable Latch	6945573	9/20/2005	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Rotary Latch Mechanism	6913297	7/5/2005	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Pressure Responsive Blowout Latch With Reservoir	6866227	3/15/2005	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Pressure Responsive Blowout Latch	6866226	3/15/2005	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Pressure Responsive Blowout Latch	(10/939659)	(09/13/2004)	Hartwell Corporation
Australia	Pressure Responsive Blowout Latch With Reservoir	[2003269888]	[12/31/2003]	Hartwell Corporation
Canada	Pressure Responsive Blowout Latch	[2462760]	[04/10/2003]	Hartwell Corporation
Canada	Pressure Responsive Blowout Latch	[2489598]	[12/24/2003]	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Force Sensor Rod	6830223	12/14/2004	Western Sky Industries, LLC, a.k.a. Tyee Aircraft
United States	Blowout Latch	6755448	6/29/2004	Hartwell Corporation
EP	Blowout Latch	(1270406)	(04/21/2004)	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Extendable Latch	6629712	10/7/2003	Hartwell Corporation
EP	Extendable Latch	(1245769)	(10/15/2003)	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Swivel Insert For A Control Rod	6595714	7/22/2003	Western Sky Industries, LLC, a.k.a. Tyee Aircraft
United States	Blowout Latch	6513841	2/4/2003	Hartwell Corporation
Austria	Blowout Latch	(338182)	(09/15/2006)	Hartwell Corporation
Germany	Blowout Latch	60122644	10/12/2006	Hartwell Corporation
EP	Blowout Latch	(1197619)	(08/30/2006)	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Keeper Mechanism	6382690	5/7/2002	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Cinch-Up Latch	6343815	2/5/2002	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Latch Assembly Including Sensor	6325428	12/4/2001	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Latch With Sensor	6279971	8/28/2001	Hartwell Corporation
Japan	Latch With Sensor	(2001123725)	(05/08/2001)	[Unable To Confirm]
EP	Latch With Sensor	(1091059)	(01/19/2005)	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Dampening Strut	6193223	2/27/2001	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Permanently Connected Remote Latch Mechanism	6189832	2/20/2001	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Front-Mounted Hinge	6151755	11/28/2000	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Increased Strength Dogging Mechanism	6123370	9/26/2000	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Translating Handle Assembly	6095573	8/1/2000	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Handle Assembly For An Aircraft Door Or The Like	6059231	5/9/2000	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Overcenter Double Jaw Latch Mechanism	6042156	3/28/2000	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Extended Reach Latch	5984382	11/16/1999	Hartwell Corporation
United States		D395388	6/23/1998	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Adjustable Pressure Relief Latch	5765883	6/16/1998	Hartwell Corporation

NY\1704325.3

Jurisdiction	Patent Title	Patent No. [Pub. No.] (App. No.)	Issue Date [Pub. Date] (App. Date)	Record Owner
United States	Low Profile Hook Latch Assembly	5620212	4/15/1997	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Self Locking Strut	5579875	12/3/1996	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Single-point Self-Closing Latch	5551737	9/3/1996	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Rotary Hook Tension-Shear Latch	5556142	9/17/1996	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Latching Mechanism	5152559	10/6/1992	Hartwell Corporation
Canada	Latching Mechanism	2029918	01/02/1996	Hartwell Corporation
Germany	Latching Mechanism	69005599	04/28/1994	Hartwell Corporation
EP	Latching Mechanism	(431769)	(12/29/1993)	Hartwell Corporation
Spain	Latching Mechanism	2049433	04/16/1994	Hartwell Corporation
Russia	Latching Mechanism	2013316	05/30/1994	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Rod End Lock	5020835	6/4/1991	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Rod End Lock	4902051	2/20/1990	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Latching Mechanism Having A Pre- Adjusted Load	5016931	5/21/1991	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Panel Latch Assembly	4979766	12/25/1990	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Sliding Hinge With Locking	4914783	4/10/1990	Hartwell Corporation
Brazil	Sliding Hinge With Locking	8902320	11/13/1990	Hartwell Corporation
EP	Sliding Hinge With Locking	(372675)	(08/04/1993)	Hartwell Corporation
Spain	Sliding Hinge With Locking	2044112	01/01/1994	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Tamper Proof Slide Bolt Locking Apparatus	4911486	3/27/1990	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Latch Assembly	4759574	7/26/1988	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Pivoting Adjustment Screw	4906036	03/06/1990	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Motor Driven Latch	(10/944132)	(09/17/2004)	Hartwell Corporation
WIPO	Motor Driven Latch	(200633929)	(03/30/2006)	Hartwell Corporation
United States	Pressure Sensing Dead Bolt	(10/491977)	(07/13/2004)	Hartwell Corporation
Canada	Pressure Sensing Dead Bolt	(2462788)	(04/10/2003)	Hartwell Corporation
EP	Pressure Sensing Dead Bolt	[1438473]	[08/02/2006]	Hartwell Corporation
Australia	Permanently Connected Remote Latch Mechanism	[9937422]	[10/25/1999]	Hartwell Corporation
Germany	Permanently Connected Remote Latch Mechanism	69910749	06/17/2004	Hartwell Corporation
EP	Permanently Connected Remote Latch Mechanism	(1066195)	(08/27/2003)	Hartwell Corporation
Spain	Permanently Connected Remote Latch Mechanism	2204125	04/16/2004	Hartwell Corporation
Japan	Permanently Connected Remote Latch Mechanism	(2002510582)	(04/09/2002)	Hartwell Corporation
China	Quick Release Fastener	(1191944)	(09/02/1998)	Hartwell Corporation

NY\1704325.3

RECORDED: 12/21/2010